

No. 07-689

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GARY BARTLETT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
J. GERALD HEBERT
Counsel of Record
PAUL S. RYAN
TARA MALLOY
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 2, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT, GUARANTEES MINORITY GROUPS EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR CHOICE AND DOES NOT ESTABLISH A 50% MINORITY POPULATION RESTRICTION ON SUCH OPPORTUNITY	4
II. A “NUMERICAL MAJORITY” STANDARD INADEQUATELY PROTECTS MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS WHILE AN “OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT” STANDARD APPROPRIATELY ADVANCES THE PURPOSES AND INTENT OF SECTION 2.....	11
III. AN “OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT” STANDARD IS CLEAR AND ADMINISTRABLE	17
IV. AN “OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT” STANDARD IS CONSISTENT WITH THE THIRD <i>GINGLES</i> FACTOR.....	20
V. DISTRICT 18 IS A VALID REMEDIAL DISTRICT UNDER THE SECTION 2 “OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT” STANDARD	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	1
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	6, 8, 9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	5
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)	6
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4, 6, 8, 24, 25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	12
<i>Negrón v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Allan J. Lichtman & J. Gerald Hebert, *A General Theory of Vote Dilution*, 6 La Raza L.J. 1 (1993).....2

Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley & David Lublin, *Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001).....*passim*
